regarded as deemed cost and the relevant revaluation surplus was recognised to the retained earnings.

(b) Income tax

Previously, unutilised reinvestment allowance (“RA”) was not recognised as deferred tax assets
(“DTA”). Upon transition to MFRS, the Group regarded the RA as analogous to a government grant,
and hence the accounting treatment of IAS 20 “Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of
Government Assistance” is being adopted. As at the date of transition, the unutilised RA was
recognised as a tax credit receivables and deferred income accordingly.

SOUTHERN STEEL BERHAD (5283-X)

QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FIRST QUARTER
ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

The figures have not been audited

1.  Basis of preparation (Continued)

The reconciliation of financial statements for comparative periods and of financial statements at the date
of transition under MFRS are provided below:

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Reconciliation of the affected financial caption reported as at 1 July 2011

As previously
reported at
01/07/2011

Effect of adoption
   of MFRS

As restated
at

01/07/2011
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Note 1(a) Note 1 (b)

Reserves 472,808 11,946 - 484,754

Property, plant and equipment 683,150 11,946 - 695,096

Tax credit receivables - - 22,136 22,136

Deferred income - - 22,136 22,136

Reconciliation  of the affected financial caption reported as at 30 June 2012

As previously
reported at
30/06/2012

Effect of adoption
of MFRS

As restated
 at

30/06/2012
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Note 1(a) Note 1 (b)

Reserves 432,841 11,946 (2,567) 442,220

Property, plant and equipment 792,779 11,946 - 804,725

Tax credit receivables - - 18,044 18,044

Deferred income - - 20,611 20,611

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

Reconciliation for the quarter ended 30 September 2011

As previously
reported for the
quarter ended

30/09/2011

Effect of adoption
of MFRS

As restated for
the quarter

ended
30/09/2011

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Note 1(a) Note 1 (b)

Other operating expense (4,096) - 381 (3,715)

Profit before tax 17,326 - 381 17,707

Tax expenses (1,749) - (2,371) (4,120)

Profit after tax 15,577 - (1,990) 13,587

SOUTHERN STEEL BERHAD (5283-X)

QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FIRST QUARTER
ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

The figures have not been audited

1.  Basis of preparation (Continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Continued)

Reconciliation for the year ended 30 June 2012

As previously
reported for the

year ended
30/06/2012

Effect of adoption
of MFRS

As restated for
the year
ended

30/06/2012
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Note 1(a) Note 1 (b)

Other operating income 23,660 - 1,524 25,184

Profit before tax 13,771 - 1,524 15,295

Tax expenses (6,533) - (4,091) (10,624)

Profit after tax 7,238 - (2,567) 4,671

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

Reconciliation of the affected financial caption reported as at 1 July 2011

As previously
reported at
01/07/2011

Effect of adoption
   of MFRS

As restated
at

01/07/2011
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Note 1(a) Note 1 (b)

Retained earning 403,685 11,946 - 415,631

Reconciliation  of the affected financial caption reported as at 30 September 2011

As previously
reported at
30/09/2011

Effect of adoption
   of MFRS

As restated
at

30/09/2011
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Note 1(a) Note 1 (b)

Retained earning 419,735 11,946 (1,990) 429,691

 Reconciliation  of the affected financial caption reported as at 30 June 2012

As previously
reported at
30/06/2012

Effect of adoption
of MFRS

As restated
 at

30/06/2012
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Note 1(a) Note 1 (b)

Retained earning 370,490 11,946 (2,567) 379,869

2.  Qualification of audit report of the preceding annual financial statements

The audit report for the preceding annual financial statements was not qualified.

SOUTHERN STEEL BERHAD (5283-X)

QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FIRST QUARTER
ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

The figures have not been audited

3.  Seasonality or cyclicality of interim operations

 The business operations of the Group are affected by both cyclical factors in the construction industry as
well as festive seasons.

4.  Nature and amount of items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows that are